

1 CA-CV 11-0788

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION 1

---

THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC,

Appellee,

vs.

NICHOLAS HETH, *et alia*,

Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Maricopa County  
Case No. CV 2008-028378

---

APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

**MICHAEL J. HOLDEN**

State Bar No. 006361

**BARRY A. WILLITS**

State Bar No. 016091

*Holden Willits PLC*

Two North Central Avenue, Suite 1220

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Telephone: (602) 508-6210

Facsimile: (602) 508-6211

mholden@holdenwillits.com

bwillits@holdenwillits.com

**JONATHAN STERNBERG**

Missouri Bar Number 59533

*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*

1111 Main Street

7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Telephone: (816) 474-3000

Facsimile: (816) 474-5533

jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE  
THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC

## Table of Contents

Table of Citations.....	ii
Argument.....	1
A. <i>Fontainebleau</i> 's holding is equally applicable in Arizona and should be adopted and applied in affirming the trial court's judgment. ....	1
1. The relevant facts of <i>Fontainebleau</i> mirror those in this case. ....	1
2. The law at issue in <i>Fontainebleau</i> mirrors the law at issue here. ....	2
3. <i>Fontainebleau</i> 's reasoning applies in this case to affirm the trial court's judgment. ....	7
B. Adopting <i>Fontainebleau</i> is unnecessary to affirm the judgment below.....	10
C. The construction loan agreement is not in the record, and its absence should be held against Appellants. ....	11
Conclusion .....	12
Certificate of Compliance .....	14
Certificate of Service .....	14
Appendix .....	15
N.R.S. § 108.225.....	A1
A.R.S. § 33-992 .....	A2

## Table of Citations

### Cases

<i>Ayer v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 128 Ariz. 324, 625 P.2d 913 (App. 1981) .....	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	12
<i>Darner Motor Sales, Inc. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Ariz. 383, 682 P.2d 388 (1984).....	12
<i>Ex parte Lawson</i> , 6 So.3d 7 (Ala. 2008).....	7
<i>Foster v. Porter Bridge Loan Co.</i> , 27 So.3d 481 (Ala. 2009) .....	7
<i>Freeman v. Davidson</i> , 105 Nev. 13, 768 P.2d 885 (1989) .....	6, 7
<i>Houston v. Bank of Am.</i> , 119 Nev. 485, 78 P.3d 71 (2003).....	5
<i>In re Fontainebleau Las Vegas Holdings, LLC</i> , 289 P.3d 1199 (Nev. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Lamb Excavation, Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 208 Ariz. 478, 95 P.3d 542 (App. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Mort v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Peterman-Donnelly Eng’r &amp; Contractors Corp. v. First Nat’l Bank of Ariz.</i> , 2 Ariz. App. 321, 408 P.2d 841 (1965) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>PSI Energy, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 829 N.E.2d 943 (Ind. 2005) .....	7
<i>Richards v. Sec. Pac. Nat’l Bank</i> , 849 P.2d 606 (Utah App. 1993) .....	7

<i>Sanderson Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 205 Ariz. 202, 68 P.3d 428 (App. 2003).....	8
<i>Sourcecorp, Inc. v. Norcutt</i> , 229 Ariz. 270, 274 P.3d 1204 (2012).....	5, 7
<i>Van Dyke v. Ariz. E. R.R. Co.</i> , 18 Ariz. 220, 157 P. 1019 (1916) .....	8
<b>Arizona Revised Statutes</b>	
§ 33-992 .....	4, 8
<b>Other Statutes</b>	
N.R.S. § 108.225 .....	3, 6
<b>Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 56(c).....	12
<b>Arizona Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure</b>	
Rule 14 .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Louis Boisot, TREATISE ON MECHANICS’ LIENS (1897).....	4
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.6 (1997).....	5, 7, 11
